
 

 
 
 

 
20 June 2016 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

BULLOCK, PRYCE-ROBERTS, ALDRIDGE, BAILEY, BLANE, 
COOPER, COTTERILL, CURRIE, HUDSON, MEE, PENDLETON, 
POPE 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on 
TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2016 at 6.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure rule 4. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

1 - 2 

4.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  3 - 6 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the meeting to 
make representations on any item on the agenda except where the public 
and press are to be excluded during consideration of that item.  The deadline 
for submission is 5.00pm on Thursday 23 June 2016. 
A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be completed is attached. 

 
5.   MINUTES  

 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 22 March 2016 

 

7 - 10 

6.   GRANT THORNTON REPORTS  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 
 

11 - 30 

7.   GRANT THORNTON ASSURANCE LETTER  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 

 

31 - 36 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 

 

37 - 44 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 

 

45 - 50 

10.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 

 

51 - 60 

11.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Treasurer 

 

61 - 62 

12.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT QUARTERLY 
MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS  
 
Improved monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) introduced by the relevant Code of Practice, recommends 
that Members receive reports from Officers at least quarterly on RIPA activity. 
There is no relevant activity to report. 

 

 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME   
 

63 - 64 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Sue Griffiths on 01695 585097 
Or email susan.griffiths@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

1.  Advise other interested parties present that you are the person in charge in the event 
of an evacuation. 

2. Make yourself familiar with the location of the fire escape routes
[...]
…………………………… 

Email  ……………………………………………………… 

 

 

Please indicate if you will be in attendance at the  
meeting 
     

   
 

Note:  This page will not be published. 

 

                                                  (P.T.O.) 

 
 
 
 

YES/NO* 

*delete as applicable 

Page 5



PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS OF THE MATTER YOU WISH TO RAISE 
 
Agenda Item  Number …………………. 
    

Title …………………………………………………….. 
 
Details   ……………………………………………………………. 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Name …………………………………            Dated ……………………… 
 
 
Completed forms to be submitted by 5.00pm on the Thursday of the 
week preceding the meeting to:- 
 
Member Services, West Lancashire Borough Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting or 
if you have any queries regarding your submission please contact 
Member Services on 01695 585065 or 01695 585097 
 
Note:  This page will be published. 

Page 6

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                       HELD: 22 MARCH 2016 
         Start:  7.00pm 
         Finish:  7.55pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:  Bullock (Chairman) 
 
   Mrs Baybutt   G Hodson 
   Blane    Mee 
   Dereli    Pendleton 
   Devine   Pope 
   Gagen   Whittington 
       West 
 
 
 
Officers:  Borough Treasurer (Mr M Taylor) 
   Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
   Audit Manager (Mr M Coysh) 
   Principal Member Services Officer (Mrs S Griffiths) 
 
 
In attendance: Georgia Jones of Grant Thornton (External Auditors) 
   
 

34. APOLOGIES 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

35. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination of 
membership of Councillors Pryce-Roberts and L Hodson and the appointment of 
Councillors West and Devine for this meeting only, giving effect to the wishes of the 
Political Groups. 
 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37. MINUTES 
 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 26 

January 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                       HELD: 22 MARCH 2016 
 
 

38. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLAN 
 
 
The Borough Treasurer reported upon the External Auditor’s Audit Plan of the Council’s 
2015/16 financial statements and value for money issues, as contained on pages 399 – 
419 of the Book of Reports. 
 
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton (External Auditors) to present 
the Plan to the Committee. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 New accounting standard on fair value (IFRS 13) 

 Welfare expenditure (staffing costs/time delivering universal credit system) 

 Value for money (social impact)  
 
 
RESOLVED  That the report be noted. 
   
 

39. GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer, contained on pages 
421 – 440 of the Book of Reports, which detailed the External Auditor’s update report 
and outlined progress regarding the delivery of their responsibilities against their audit 
plan together with a range of other matters. 
 
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton (External Auditors) to present 
the update report to the Committee. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the report be noted. 
   
 
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on pages 
441 – 444 of the Book of Reports which advised of progress against the 2015/16 
Internal Audit Plan. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That progress in the year to date be noted. 
   
 
 
 
 

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                       HELD: 22 MARCH 2016 
 
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on pages 
445 - 448 of the Book of Reports which provided Members with the background to the 
preparation of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan (Appendix 1 to the report) be 

approved to take effect from 1 April 2016. 
   
 

42. LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE 2016 
 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on pages 
449 – 462 of the Book of Reports which set out the results of the annual review of the 
Council’s Local Code of Governance. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the Local Code of Governance for 2016/17 (Appendix 1 to the 

report) be approved. 
   
 

43. EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on pages 
463 – 465 of the Book of Reports which provided an update on the commissioning of a 
review of the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the external review of internal audit be undertaken by way of 

commissioning an external assessment and that suitable budget 
provision be established. 

   
 

44. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT QUARTERLY MONITORING OF 
USE OF POWERS 
 
In relation to the quarterly monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Borough Solicitor reported that there was no relevant 
activity to bring to the attention of the Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the update be noted. 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                       HELD: 22 MARCH 2016 
 
 

45. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at page 467 of 
the Book of Reports. 
 
 
RESOLVED A.  That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 B.  That the Treasury Management Training in January 2017 to include 

BRRD Directive (Bail–in). 
 

 C.  That the training session for March 2017 to be Asset Valuation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

……………………….. 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
28 June 2016 

 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
               (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: GRANT THORNTON REPORTS  
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To receive updates from our External Auditors on a range of different matters. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Progress and Update report and the Planned Audit Fee letter be 

considered and that any questions be raised with the Grant Thornton 
representatives who will be attending the meeting. 

 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Our external auditors have asked for the documents contained in the appendices 

to be included on the agenda for this meeting so that Members may give them 
due consideration. 

 
 
4.0 GRANT THORNTON REPORTS 
 
4.1 The Grant Thornton Progress And Update report sets out their progress in 

delivering their responsibilities against their audit plan as well as a range of other 
matters, while the Audit Fee letter provides details on the audit fee and works that 
are planned to take place for 2016/17. 

 
4.2 Representatives of Grant Thornton will introduce and explain these documents at 

the Committee meeting and will be able to answer any questions that Members 
may have on their contents. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Susta
[...]
              (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: GRANT THORNTON ASSURANCE LETTER 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To consider a response to a letter from our external auditors asking for 

information on how this Committee gains assurance over management 
processes and arrangements. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the proposed response to the letter set out in Appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 To comply with International Auditing Standards our external auditors have 

requested information to be supplied so that they can consider how Members 
gain assurance over a range of different matters. A copy of the letter received 
from Grant Thornton has been included in Appendix 1. 

 
 
4.0 PROPOSED RESPONSE  
 
4.1 Details on the proposed response to each of the questions that has been raised 

are set out in Appendix 2. Members are now asked to consider this position, so 
that relevant matters can be considered at the meeting, prior to the response 
being submitted. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



4.2 Following consideration of the issues raised in the Letter, if Members feel that 
there are any areas where additional information should be reported to this 
Committee, then this can be considered further and built into the future work 
programme as appropriate. 

 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder. The report has no 
significant links with the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 The work that our External Auditors undertake is an integral part of the Council’s 

control framework and provides assurance to Members that the Council is 
operating effectively. 

 
 

 
 
 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Grant Thornton Letter 
Appendix 2 – Proposed Response 
 

 

  
  

Page 32



 
 

Chartered Accountants 

Member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP 

A list of members is available from our registered office. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for investment business. 

 
 

Councillor Bullock 
Chair of Audit and Governance Committee 
West Lancashire Borough Council 
52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
L39 2DF 
 
 

21 April 2016 

Dear Councillor Bullock 

West Lancashire Borough Council Financial Statements for the year end 31 

March 2016 

Understanding how the Audit and Governance Committee gains assurance 

from management 

To comply with International Auditing Standards, each year we need to refresh our 
understanding of how the Audit and Governance Committee, as the Council's Audit 
Committee, gains assurance over management processes and arrangements. 

I would be grateful, therefore, if you could write to me with your responses in your role as 
Audit and Governance Committee Chair to the following questions. 

1 How does the Audit and Governance Committee oversee management's processes in 
relation to: 

 carrying out an assessment of the risk the financial statements may be materially 
misstated due to fraud or error 

 identifying and responding to the risk of breaches of internal control 

 identifying and responding to risks of fraud in the organisation ( including any specific 
risks of fraud which management have identified or that have been brought to its 
[...]
D GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
  

28 June 2016 
 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer  
 
Contact for further information: Mr M.Coysh (Extn. 2603)  
    (E-mail: mike.coysh@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY – QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise of progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note progress in the year to date.  
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 This committee approved the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and the Internal Audit 

Manager will bring written updates on progress against it to each meeting of this 
Committee.  

 
3.2 This report summarises progress to early June. This work will inform the overall 

opinion in the Internal Audit Annual Report that will be presented to this 
Committee following the end of the financial year. 

 
 
4.0 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY TO DATE 
 
4.1 An appendix summarising progress to date and any significant issues arising is 

attached and the Internal Audit Manager will attend the meeting to present the 
report should Members have any questions.  

 
4.2 Progress against the plan to date is behind the previous year’s with 15% of 

audits in progress compared to 18% for the same period in 2015/16.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



4.3 The main reason for this variance is a reduction in resources caused by a 
vacancy. The Audit Manager is addressing this shortfall through the appropriate 
channels and will provide a verbal update on the latest position at the meeting.  

 
4.4  It is anticipated that by the end of the financial year 2016/17 the shortfall will have 

been adequately addressed and audit coverage will be sufficient to enable an 
adequate assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s overall 
framework of governance and control for 2016/17. 

 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with thi
[...]
 progress 

National Fraud Initiative Work in progress 

  
 

Summary   

Work complete  0 

Work in progress 4 

Work not yet commenced 22 

Total 26 

 
1.3 The vacancy is the equivalent of 0.6 of a full time equivalent post and the 

agency placement has been engaged on a full time basis. This should enable 
satisfactory completion of the 2016/17 annual plan as approved. 
   

1.4 Audit resources balanced over the entire year will provide adequate coverage 
to enable an assessment of the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 

 
2.0 Update on 2015/16 work 

 
2.1 The vacancy, which arose unexpectedly without notice in the latter part of the 

year, caused a reduction in resources available for completion of the 2015/16 
plan and resulted in partially completed work being left outstanding without a 
handover taking place. 
 

2.2 The majority of 2015/16 work-streams have now been completed as planned 
or are nearing completion at the time of writing. Work undertaken evidences 
appropriate controls are in place to manage significant risks to the Council’s 
operations and it is anticipated that all of the work completed will result in 
substantial assurance ratings. 
 

Page 39



2.3 The Audit Manager agreed with the Borough Treasurer that addressing the 
resource issue was a priority and this has now been achieved temporarily 
through an agency placement. This process has inevitably had an adverse 
impact on delivery of the plan and together with the unplanned shortfall in 
resources has delayed final completion of some work and reduced overall 
coverage. 
 

2.4 Now that the resource issue has been temporarily addressed a review of the 
position will be undertaken and a final position statement on 2015/16 work will 
be presented to the next meeting. 
 

2.5 Set out below are summaries of a number of completed areas of activity.  The 
remaining areas will be reported to the next meeting of this 
[...]
t activity was disclosed,  

Given the relatively small number all matches that indicated potential insurance fraud 
were examined.  On examination these were found to be “irrelevant” matches in each 
instance. 

Page 43



Of the matches relating to creditor payments, 52 matches were examined in more detail. 
There were legitimate reasons for each “match” in every instance. 

Some minor clerical errors were identified by the exercise and all were subsequently 
corrected. 

 
6.1.4 CONCLUSIONS 
 
With the caveat that the results of investigations into the thirteen data matches 
relating to housing benefits transferred to the DWP’s Single Fraud Investigation 
Service are not known, no fraudulent activity or erroneous payments were discovered 
in WLBC as a result of the NFI data matching exercise. 
 
6.1.5 ASSURANCE 

While this exercise is not primarily designed as assurance work the exercise did not 
identify any significant issues arising from control weaknesses in any of the systems 
submitting data and thus provides general affirmation of the fitness for purpose of the 
systems in question.  

 
 

 
 
 

 

  

Page 44



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  9 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
  

28 June 2016 
 
 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer  
 
Contact for further information: Mr M.Coysh (Extn. 2603)  
    (E-mail: mike.coysh@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the 2015-16 Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That members consider the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2015-16.  
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Audit 

Manager to deliver an annual opinion and report. Consideration of the report is 
included in this Committee’s Terms of Reference.  

 
3.2 The report identifies matters which the Audit Manager considers relevant to 

Member’s consideration of th
[...]
 other sources of assurance available, such as the Council’s external 
auditor’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter it is my opinion that West 
Lancashire Borough Council has in place a sound overall framework of 
governance and effective risk management and control systems.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
M.A.Coysh 
Internal Audit Manager 
West Lancashire Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 28 June 2016 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Borough Treasurer 

 

Contact for further information: Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  

    (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk)  

 

 

SUBJECT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/2016 

 

 
Borough wide interest 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 To consider the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, which is set out in 

Appendix 1. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

 
2.1 That the Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016 be approved and 

commended to the Leader and Chief Executive for signature. 
 
 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to publish an Annual 

Governance Statement with its financial reports. The CIPFA / SOLACE 
Framework provides guidance on the proper practices to be followed to fulfil this 
requirement and Officers have followed this approach in producing the Annual 
Governance Statement, and have also had regard to other guidance and best 
practice requirements. 

 
3.2  The terms of reference of this Committee include responsibility for approving the 

Annual Governance Statement and commending it for signature by the Leader 
and Chief Executive. 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



4.0 CURRENT POSITION 
 
4.1 The Annual Governance Statement provides a summary of the Council’s internal 

control environment and a review of its effectiveness. This year’s Statement 
confirms that the framework is adequate and that it is working effectively. This 
continues the Council’s track record of demonstrating solid financial and 
governance arrange
[...]
 of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, 
aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance of effectiveness. 
 
The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and 
prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council‟s policies, aims and objectives, to 
evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be 
realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 
 
The governance framework has been in place at West Lancashire Borough Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2016 and up to the date of approval of the statement of accounts. 
 
 

Page 55



 
THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council has in place a comprehensive governance framework designed to regulate, 
monitor and control its various activities in its pursuit of its vision and objectives.  
 
The key elements of the framework include: 
 
The principal statutory obligations and functions of the Authority are identified in the 
Constitution and reflected in the Budget and Policy Framework which is approved by 
Council. 
 
The Council reviews its vision and priorities regularly. A statement of the current vision, 
values and priorities is available in a number of formats and, together with a number of 
other documents referred to in this Annual Governance Statement, can be viewed online 
on the Council‟s website. There is also a Council Plan in place that contains details of the 
priority delivery projects that are designed to drive forward progress against priorities. 
 
The Council‟s Covalent Performance Management System is used to monitor achievement 
of the Council‟s objectives and progress against priority delivery projects. Information from 
this system is presented to Management and Members on a regular basis and there is a 
Data Quality proto
[...]

 

Further significant savings will be required to ensure a balanced budget position is 
achieved over the next three years. The latest Medium Term Financial Forecast identifies 
the scale of the savings required and this will primarily be addressed through the Council‟s 
Policy Option process. Implementing this savings programme may create significant risks 
in the governance framework that will need to continue to be managed and reviewed 
effectively. 
 
We propose to monitor the above issues over the coming year and to take steps to 
maintain and develop our governance arrangements. 
 
 
SIGNED: ………..................………………    Date ..........…………… 
 
LEADER 
 
 
SIGNED: ………..................………………    Date ..........…………… 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
On behalf of West Lancashire Borough Council 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
28 June 2016 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Report of: Borough Treasurer 
 
Contact for further information:  Marc Taylor (Extn. 5092)  
    (E-mail: marc.taylor@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 
Borough wide interest 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide details on the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for the year 

ended 31st March 2016. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That this report be noted. 
 
2.2 That a further report to approve the audited statement of accounts be produced 

for the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It is part of the terms of reference of this Committee that it will approve the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts by the 30th September each year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



4.0 AUDIT PROCESS 
 
4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that by the 30th June each year that 

the Council’s Chief Finance Officer must sign and date the statement of accounts, 
and certify that it presents a true and fair view of the financial position and 
performance of the body 
[...]
 12 
 

Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – 28 June 2016 
 

 
Date 

 
Training  

(commencing 6.30pm) 
 

 
Items 

September 2016 
 
 
 

Procurement  to include:- 

 Value for Money 

 Social Value 

 E-tendering 

 SME’s (Small and 
medium-sized 

enterprises) 

1.   Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2.   Grant Thornton – Audit  Findings Report 
3.   Approval of Statement of Accounts 
4.   Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
5.   RIPA Act Annual and Quarterly Monitoring Use of Powers 
6.   Annual Review – Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
7.   Risk Management Framework 

January 2017 Treasury Management  to include  

 Value for Money 
 BRRD Directive (Bail-in) 

1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update  
3. RIPA Act quarterly monitoring of use of powers 
4. Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter 
5. Grant Thornton Certification Letter 
6. Treasury Management 

March 2017 Asset Valuation 1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Local Code of Governance 
3. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
4. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
5. RIPA Act quarterly monitoring of use of powers 
6. Grant Thornton – Audit Plan 
 

June 2017 
 

 1.    Grant Thornton – Progress Update 
2. Internal Audit Annual report 
3. Internal Audit Activities – Quarterly Update 
4. Annual Governance Statement 
5. Statement of Accounts 
6. RIPA Act Quarterly Monitoring of Use of Powers 
7.    Risk Management Framework 

 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Public speaking form

	5 MINUTES
	6 GRANT THORNTON REPORTS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 GRANT THORNTON ASSURANCE LETTER
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Appendix

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16
	Appendix

	10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Appendix

	11 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 28 June 2016 
 

 Start: 6.30 pm 
 Finish: 7.35 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Bullock (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: T Aldridge T Blane 
 Currie N Delaney 
 Gordon P Hudson 
 J Mee Mills 
 R Pendleton E Pope 
 Pritchard  
  

 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance: 

Borough Treasurer (Mr M Taylor) 
Borough Solicitor (Mr T Broderick) 
Audit Manager (Mr M Coysh) 
Principal Member Services Officer (Mrs S Griffiths) 
 
Karen Murray of Grant Thornton (External Auditors) 
 

  
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination of 

membership of Councillors Cooper, Cotterill, Pryce-Roberts and Bailey and the appointment 
of Councillors Pritchard, Delaney, Mills and Gordon respectively for this meeting only, giving 
effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
5   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 22 

March 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 28 June 2016 
 

 

6   GRANT THORNTON REPORTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and contained 
on pages 11 – 30 of the Book of Reports the purpose of which was to receive a Progress 
and Update report and the Planned Audit Fee letter from Grant Thornton (External Auditors). 
 
The Chairman invited Karen Murray from Grant Thornton to present the Progress and 
Update report and Planned Audit Fee letter.   
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following issues:- 
 

 Value For Money – financial pressures identified within the key risk register 

 Policy Options 

 Potential future borrowing 

 Highways network Asset (Audit Fee letter) 
 
The Borough Treasurer reported that the Policy Options report would be considered at the 
Council meeting on 20 July 2016. 
 
 
RESOLVED That the Progress and Update report and the Planned Audit Fee letter 

be noted. 
 
 

 
7   GRANT THORNTON ASSURANCE LETTER  

 
  

Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as contained on pages 59 –  
64 of the Book of Reports which provided a proposed response to a letter from the External 
Auditors requesting information on how the Committee gains assurance over management 
processes and arrangements.   
 
The Chairman raised questions regarding assurances in relation to cash handling and staff 
undertaking journal transactions.  The Borough Treasurer provided a response to the 
Committee to these items.   
 
 
RESOLVED That the proposed response to the letter as set out in Appendix 2 to 

the report be approved. 
 
 

 
8   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer as circulated and contained 

on pages 31 – 38 of the Book of Reports which advised of progress against the 2016/17 
Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager informed Members that the shortfall in resources arising from 
the vacancy referred to in the report had been addressed through an agency placement to 
secure progress against the current plan. 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 28 June 2016 
 

 

Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following issue:- 
 

 Universal Credit – Council tax/housing benefit suspension and effect of associated 
arrears on Council revenue/alternative payment arrangements. 

 
 
RESOLVED  That progress in the year to date be noted. 
 
 

 
9   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY - ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  

 
 The Borough Treasurer presented the 2015-16 Internal Audit Annual Report as circulated 

and contained on pages 39 – 44 of the Book of Reports. 
 
Questions and comments were raised in relation to the following issues:- 
 

 Future external assessments of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP) 

 Work streams within the current Internal Audit Plan to be completed 
 
The Internal Audit Manager indicated that the 2015/16 work streams contained in the table 
in the report would be completed in due course. 
 
RESOLVED  That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2015-16 be noted. 
 
 

 
10   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
 Consideration was given to the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 as 

circulated and contained on pages 45 – 54 of the Book of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED That the Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016 as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved and commended to the Leader 
and Chief Executive for signature. 

 
 

 
11   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
 The Borough Treasurer provided details on the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 

the year ended 31 March 2016 as circulated and contained on pages 55 & 56 of the Book of 
Reports. 
 
RESOLVED A. That the report be noted. 
 

B. That a further report to approve the audited statement of accounts be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 28 June 2016 
 

 

 
12   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT QUARTERLY MONITORING 

OF USE OF POWERS  
 

 In relation to the quarterly monitoring of activity under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) the Borough Solicitor reported that there was no relevant activity to 
bring to the attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED  That the update be noted. 

 
13   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at page 57 of the 

Book of Reports. 
 
 
RESOLVED A. That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

B. That Members consider items for future training sessions for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


